Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 was approximately $22.5 million, or approximately $0.18 per share of common stock, based
upon 123,622,965 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2021. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 27,428,572 shares of common stock and accompanying warrants to purchase an aggregate of 20,571,429
shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $1.41 per share of common stock and accompanying warrant to purchase 0.75 shares,
and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as
of December 31, 2021 would have been approximately $58.5 million, or approximately $0.39 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.21 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $1.02 per
share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share and accompanying warrant   $1.41
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2021   $0.18
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   0.21

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   0.39

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $1.02

The foregoing discussion and table assume no exercise of the warrants sold in this offering. If any of the warrants being sold in this offering are
exercised, you will experience further dilution.

The foregoing table also does not give effect to the exercise of any outstanding options or warrants or the vesting of any restricted stock units. To
the extent outstanding options and warrants are exercised, or restricted stock units vest, there may be further dilution to investors in this offering.

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 123,622,965 shares of our common stock